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● 1.0  GENERAL 

This manual outlines the qualifying criteria for the Alberta Provincial Long Track and Short Track Teams (hereafter 
the “Provincial Team”). It also outlines the recognition, support, and benefits provided to Provincial Team skaters 
for the season. 

The objectives of the Provincial Team program are: 

● to help provide a clear pathway for Alberta skaters to progress from club-level development toward 
national-level competition; and 

● to recognize and connect Alberta’s top-performing skaters, fostering a sense of team identity and 
community across the province. 

The Alberta Provincial Team consists of A (A1, A2, A3), B (B1, B2), and Development Teams in both Short Track 
(ST) and Long Track (LT).  

 

● 2.0  ELIGIBILITY 

In this section: 

● “Team Year” is defined as the skating year (July 1-June 30) during which the skater is a member of any 
Alberta Provincial Team or otherwise receives direct financial support from SSA. 

● “Qualifying Year” is defined as the skating year immediately preceding the Team Year (July 1-June 30) 

● A skater must be registered as a Provincial/Territorial level skater (IceReg) with an Alberta club and 
Speed Skating Canada (SSC) for both the Qualifying Year and Team Year by October 1st of both those 
years.  

 

2.1  To be eligible for any Provincial Team selection or support from SSA a skater must: 

2.1.1  Be a member in good standing of an Alberta speed skating club and Speed Skating Canada during 
the entirety of the Qualifying Year, and entirety of the Team Year 

2.1.2  Not receive financial support during the Team Year as a member of the Speed Skating Canada 
National Team, NextGen Team, or as a National Team Training Partner or be receiving Athlete Assistance 
Plan (AAP) funding from Sport Canada (otherwise known as carding),  or be receiving covered coaching 
and facility access, and 

2.1.3  Be a permanent resident of Alberta, unless one of the following applies: 

a.) they reside in a neighboring province and the Alberta Speed Skating club in which they are a 
member is the nearest club to their home in that neighboring province, or 

b.) They have relocated temporarily outside of Alberta for training purposes but maintain their 
primary club membership with an Alberta club and intend to represent Alberta in domestic competition, 
and 

2.1.4  Be a Canadian citizen or permanent resident. 

Note: A skater must meet all of the requirements of 2.1.1 through 2.1.4. 
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2.2  Alberta Skaters Residing Outside the Province 

Provincial A, B and Development Team skaters who are temporarily living outside of Alberta can remain a 
Provincial Team member and receive support if they: 

2.2.1  Are registered as a member of an Alberta Club, and 

2.2.2  Continue to meet the performance criteria outlined in this manual, and 

2.2.3  Does not receive funding from another province, the Government of Canada or another country. 

 

● 3.0  SHORT TRACK PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

 
3.1  Short Track Provincial Team (A1, A2, A3, B1 and B2) 

For selection of  the Short Track Provincial Team (A1, A2, A3, B1, and B2) each season, Alberta skaters may 
qualify in two ways:  

3.1.1  Through results by times skated on the 111m track in each of the specified distances in any 
Provincial, SSC or ISU sanctioned short track competition which occurred between August 1 and March  
31 and that each result, when being calculated as a percentage, will be done by comparing the result to 
the Canadian Senior Record** on the 111m track that stand at the end of the season; or 

3.1.2  By ranking from National Short Track events.  

** Electronic and manual times will be used with manual times having 0.2 seconds added to them. Further time 
adjustments may be made as detailed in section 4.3. 

3.2  Short Track Provincial Development Team (Juniors only) 

For selection of the Short Track Development Team, Alberta skaters: 

3.2.1  Must meet the requirements in section 2 (Eligibility) of this document; and 

3.2.2  Must be a Junior A (A2, A1), B (B2, B1) or C2 as per the ISU Classification (see table below) in the 
season that they qualify for the Provincial Development Team; and 

3.2.3  Must meet the time standards outlined in Appendix B.  

To assist with the determination of age categories for the 2025-26 season please see the table below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Age of participant before July 1st prior to the competitive season 
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SSC Category Age* ISU Classification Date of Birth (DOB) 

Neo Junior 14 Junior C (C2) DOB from 1/7/2010 to 30/6/2011 

Neo Junior 15 Junior B (B1) DOB from 1/7/2009 to 30/6/2010 

Junior 16 Junior B (B2) DOB from 1/7/2008 to 30/6/2009 

Junior 17 Junior A (A1) DOB from 1/7/2007 to 30/6/2008 

Junior 18 Junior A (A2) DOB from 1/7/2006 to 30/6/2007 



   

3.3  In-Season Team Nominations 

Skaters can be named to the Provincial Team (including Development Team) during the current season when 
they attain the required time standards outlined in Appendix B. Skaters who join in season are not eligible for 
funding from Speed Skating Alberta, however, they are eligible for a subsidized Provincial Team racing suit (see 
section 7 - Speed Skating Alberta Support). 
 

3.4  Performance Levels 

A skater will qualify for the 2026-27 Provincial Team based on the personal best time performance as outlined in 
the table below.  

  Performance Levels (2026-27 Season) 

Team Level By Times By Event Results in 2025-26 Season 

A1 Under 106% Top 24 in 2025-26 Final Senior Ranking 

A2 Under 108% Top 16 (Canadian Junior Championships or Final Junior Ranking) or 
Top 32 (Final Senior Ranking) 

A3 Under 110% Top 24 (Canadian Junior Championships or Final Junior Ranking) or 
Top 40 (Final Senior Ranking) 

B1 Under 112% Qualifying for Canadian Junior ST Championships 

B2 Under 115%  

Dev T Under 115% *Using the Canadian Junior ST records 

 

3.4.1  Percentages are calculated based on the average of an athlete’s best two distances from the 
season. These two distances must be skated during the same season and may include any combination 
of official race distances (e.g., 500m, 1000m, or 1500m or twice in the same distance). 

To determine the percentage, the cumulative time of the two best distances is calculated and compared 
against the corresponding time standards. The resulting percentage represents the athlete’s 
performance relative to the benchmark. 

This method is consistent with the approach used at the national level and ensures that Speed Skating 
Alberta’s provincial criteria are aligned with national standards. 

See Appendix B for current season time standards. 
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Example: The appropriate way to calculate the cumulative time is given below using a male skater 
(‘Skater A’)  who has a 500m time of 43.707 and a 1500m time of 2:15.964. 

● Canadian ST Record times (see Appendix B): 500m (39.660); 1500m (2:06.565) 
● Based on this information, the percentage levels reached are 

o For the 500m is: 110.192% 
o For the 1500m is: 107.426% 

● Thus, the cumulative average is (110.192 + 107.426)/2 =  108.809% 

Therefore, Skater A will qualify for the 2025-26 Provincial Team with a Team Level A3, as their cumulative 
percentage average is over 108% but less than 110%.  

 

 

● 4.0  LONG TRACK PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

 
4.1  Long Track Provincial Team (A1, A2, A3, B1 and B2) 

For selection of the Long Track Provincial Team (A1, A2, A3, B1 and B2), Alberta skaters must use results skated in 
any Provincial, SSC, or ISU sanctioned Olympic Style competition which occurred between August 1st and March 
31st of any given year, and that result** when compared to the Olympic Oval A & B Standards that stand at the 
end of that particular season, must meet the criteria on the following page: 

**(Electronic and manual times will be used with manual times having 0.2 seconds added to them. 
Further time adjustments may be made as detailed in section 5.3) 

 

4.2  Provincial Long Track Development Team (Juniors only) 

For selection of the Long Track Development Team for the season, Alberta skaters: 

4.2.1  Must meet the requirements in section 2 (Eligibility) of this document; and 

4.2.2  Must be a Junior A (A2, A1), B (B2, B1) or C2 as per the ISU Classification (see section 3.2.3 - of this 
document) in the season that they qualify for the Provincial Development Team; and 

4.2.3  Must meet the time standards outlined in Appendix B. 

 

4.3  In-Season Provincial Team Nominations 

Skaters can be named to the Provincial Team (including Development Team) during the current season when 
they attain the required time standards outlined in Appendix B. Skaters are not eligible for funding from Speed 
Skating Alberta, however they are eligible for a subsidized Provincial Team racing suit (see section 7 - Speed 
Skating Alberta Support). 

 

4.4  Performance Levels 

A skater will qualify for the Provincial Team (including Development Team) by Team Level based on the Olympic 
Oval A and B time standards. The Oval A Time for each distance will act as a midpoint for the model with three 
(3) time standards above the A standard (A1, A2, A3) and three (3) time standards between the A and B 
standards (B1, B2 and Dev Team). 
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The following criteria will qualify the skater for the outlined Team Level for the 2026-27 season. See Appendix B 
for the 2025-2026 season time standards. 

Female (% to be under in each distance) Team 
Level 

Male (% to be under in each distance) 

500M 1000m 15000m 3000m 5000m 500m 1000m 1500m 5000m 10000m 

106% 106% 108% 108.5% 108.5% A1 106% 106% 106% 108% 108% 

108% 108% 111% 111% 111% A2 108% 108% 108% 110% 110% 

110% 111% 113% 113% 113% A3 110% 110% 110% 112% 112% 

113% 114% 115% 116% 116% B1 113% 113% 113% 115% 115% 

115% 116% 118% 119% 119% B2 115% 115% 115% 118% 118% 

118% 120% 121% 122% 122% Dev T 119% 119% 119% 121% 121% 

   

4.4.1 Percentages are calculated based on the average of an athlete’s best two distances from the 
season. These two distances must be skated during the same season and may include any combination 
of official race distances (500m, 1000m, 1500m, 3000m, 5000m for women and 500m, 1000m, 1500m, 
5000m, 10000m for men).  

To determine the percentage, the cumulative time of the two best distances is calculated and compared 
against the corresponding time standards. The resulting percentage represents the athlete’s 
performance relative to the benchmark. 

This method is consistent with the approach used at the national level and ensures that Speed Skating 
Alberta’s provincial criteria are aligned with national standards. 

See Appendix B for current season time standards. 

Example: Calculation of cumulative time is as per the Short Track calculations (see section 3.4.1). 

 

● 5.0  SPEED SKATING ALBERTA SUPPORT 

The amount of financial support available for the Provincial Team is determined by the approved Speed Skating 
Alberta annual budget. The total funding amount and the amount of funding per skater may vary yearly.  

In general, and unless noted otherwise, funding and support from Speed Skating Alberta to Provincial Team 
members  is to be considered as a recognition as opposed to reimbursement. The funding allocation will be 
distributed as outlined in this document. Development Team members do not receive financial support; 
however, they are eligible for subsidized skin suits and/or other training gear as specified in this document.  
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5.1  Distribution of Funding  

Each Team Level is weighed to determine the funding level. The total amount of available funding is divided 
among the skaters based on this weighting: 

A1 Team Performance Level 5 

A2 Team Performance Level 4 

A3 Team Performance Level 3 

B1 Team Performance Level 2 

B2 Team Performance Level 1 

Note: If a skater qualifies for the AB team in both LT and ST, the skater receives funding allocation for the highest 
team criteria earned (LT or ST), not for both. 

Speed Skating Alberta will distribute 50%  of the funding in the first half of the season to skaters, once they: 

1. Can prove to be a registered member in good standing of an Alberta speed skating club and Speed 
Skating Canada  

2. Have signed the AB Athlete Code of Conduct.  

 

Speed Skating Alberta will distribute the remaining funding in the second half of the season (and no later than 
March 31) once the skater has fulfilled and reported their volunteer requirements for the season. 

Note: If any skater receives any funding in the form of cash from SSA, it is up to the skater to ensure that 
such funding is properly reported on their income tax return for the year in which the funding is 
received. SSA assumes no liability whatsoever for any penalties imposed upon the skater or their parents 
for failure to comply with Canada Revenue Agency requirements.  

5.2  Provincial Team Racing Suits 

All skaters who are named to, and continue to meet the eligibility and criteria for, the Provincial Team (A1, A2, 
A3, B1, B2, or Development) are eligible for the following: 

● One (1) subsidized Alberta team racing skin suit at 50% the cost of the suit. 
o Racing suits will be provided at the subsidized rate every 2 years. 
o Speed Skating Alberta’s budget for racing suits is based on a suit lasting at least two (2) seasons 

which means that skaters should not wear the Provincial Team racing suits on a regular basis in 
training to avoid reducing the suits’ lifespan. 

● Opportunity to purchase (at full price) an additional Alberta team racing skin suit if purchased before the 
skater is eligible for a subsidized suit again.  

● Opportunity to purchase an old Alberta team racing skin suit, pending availability. Pricing will be 
determined by SSA staff based on the condition of the suit.   

The above applies to skaters who attain the required seed times for the Provincial Team (A1, A2, A3, B1, B2, or 
Development) during the season. 

 

SSA staff will provide information on ordering details once a skater is named to the Provincial Team.  
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5.3  Team Alberta Pool Racing Suits 
Additionally, Neo Junior and Junior aged skaters not named to the Provincial Team but competing at an event on 
Speed Skating Canada’s National Calendar are eligible to race in an Alberta Pool suit. Please contact SSA staff at 
info@speedskatingalberta.ca  to request a pool racing suit. 

NOTE: Speed Skating Alberta expects that all pool racing suits are to be washed after use prior to return. 

 

● 6.0  PROVINCIAL TEAM MEMBER REQUIREMENTS 

All Provincial Team members must, for the season for which they receive funding or support by Speed Skating 
Alberta: 

6.1  Meet the requirements outlined in sections 2.0 (Eligibility) in this document. 

6.2  Demonstrate their commitment, professionalism, and respect when representing Speed Skating 
Alberta.  

6.3  Wear Provincial Team racing suits during any competition when representing Alberta whenever 
possible. 

6.4 Be proactive regarding the avoidance of banned substances, including those substances on The 
Prohibited List published by the Canadian Centre for Ethics in Sport (CCES). Provincial Team Members 
are expected to be informed. 

6.5  Complete a minimum of 6 hours of volunteerism in support of the speed skating community in 
Alberta. Examples of volunteer activities or events recognized by Speed Skating Alberta are: 

● Competitions hosted by SSA or an SSA Member Club 
● Fundraising events hosted by SSA or an SSA Member Club 
● Coaching for SSA or an SSA Member Club 
● General administrative support for SSA or an SSA Member Club 

 

The total amount of volunteer hours must be completed and reported to Speed Skating Alberta 
(info@speedskatingalberta.ca ) no later than March 31 of the Team Year. Provincial Team members should 
contact Speed Skating Alberta if they need assistance finding volunteer opportunities or are unsure if their 
intended volunteer activity will be recognized by SSA.  

Speed Skating Alberta may from time to time call on Provincial Team members to support organizational 
activities.  

 

● 7.0  PROVINCIAL TEAM MARKETING AND PROMOTION 

Speed Skating Alberta retains the right to determine all commercial markings worn or added on Provincial Team 
racing suits and/or team clothing. Provincial Team members may be asked to attend events in connection with 
Speed Skating Alberta marketing and promotional activities.    

Provincial Team members are encouraged to seek out sponsorship and/or other funding to support their speed 
skating efforts. Any sponsorship agreement arranged by a Provincial Team member must be approved by SSA’s 
Executive Director to avoid potential conflicts with Speed Skating Alberta sponsors.  
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● 8.0 APPEALS AND SAFE SPORT COMMITMENT 

Speed Skating Alberta is committed to maintaining a safe, respectful, and equitable environment for all 
individuals involved in our sport. In alignment with the principles outlined in Speed Skating Alberta’s Safe Sport 
Manual, all participants have the right to be treated with dignity and fairness. 

To support this commitment, Speed Skating Alberta provides an Appeal Policy that offers a fair, transparent, and 
timely process for individuals wishing to appeal certain decisions made by the organization. 

For more information, please refer to the Speed Skating Alberta Safe Sport Manual including the Appeal Policy 
available on the Speed Skating Alberta website HERE. 
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● APPENDIX A:  ALBERTA PROVINCIAL TEAM MEMBERS (2025-26) 

 

SSC SUPPORTED 
(National Team, NextGen or NTTP  Athletes) 

Discipline 

Bloemen Ted Jan Long Track  

Beason Darby Long Track  

Champagne Isabelle Long Track  

Doan Jalen Long Track  

Hall Daniel Long Track  

Hall Laura Long Track  

Halyk Max Long Track  

Howe Connor Long Track  

McDougall Brooklyn Long Track  

Poulin Max Long Track  

Zhao Yankun Long Track  

 
 

Speed Skating Alberta Provincial Team 
2025-2026 Discipline 

A1 Level 

Eaves Mikka ST 

Pearman Maddison LT * 

Roth  Frank LT 

St Rose Ryan ST 

   

A2 Level 

Adelman  Zakhary ST (A3-LT) 

de Vlieg Tatiana LT 

Erasmus Andre LT 

Goplen Victoria LT 

Liu  Barnett ST 

Miller  Cody James ST 

Volstad Maxine ST (B2-LT) 
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A3 Level 

Chomin  Marek ST (B2 LT) 

Kettyle Kozuback  Nathon ST (B2 LT) 

Langstrom  Emma LT 

Medlicott Matthew LT 

Ogilvie  Gavin ST (Dev LT) 

Padbury  Gabriel ST 

Pederson Matej LT 

Prpich  Elise LT 

Van Der Merwe  Caleb ST 

   

B1 Level 

Angelozzi  Erik LT 

Gilbert  Brock LT 

Hathaway Joshua LT 

Ireland  Myla LT/ST 

Kremenik  Braeden LT 

Lueders  Maya LT 

Major Sophia LT 

Van den Berg  Jack LT 

   

B2 Level 

Adelman  Zosia ST 

Chomiak  Osa ST (Dev LT) 

Fochuk  Lilly ST 

Grewal Prabhnoor ST 

Hicks Angus ST (Dev LT) 

Revie Daniel LT 

Robinson Liam LT 

   

Development Level (Junior only) 

   

Dang David ST 

Lazzari Julianne ST 

Padbury Ida ST 

Tyrrell Gavin ST 

Wigelsworth James LT 
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In Season Team Additions 

Craig Connor ST  

Lin Ricky ST  

Felicia Roberts ST 

Cassandra Currie LT 

Neil Sadie ST 

 
* NTTP Member without Carding        

RETIREMENTS (2024-25)  

Jack Deibert LT 

Anna Bourgeois LT 
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● APPENDIX B: TIME STANDARDS (FOR USE IN 2025-2026) 

Provincial Team qualification is based on the average percentage from any two (2) distances. Skaters are not 
required to have both distances under 115%. 

Short Track Criteria 

The selection is based on percentages of the Canadian senior record: 106% (A1). 108% (A2), 110% (A3), 
112%(B1) and 115% (B2). The Development Team standard is 115% of the Canadian Junior record. Skaters qualify 
using the average percentage of any two distances.  

F/M Distance 
(m) 

CDN Jr 
ISU Rec 

CDN REC Provincial Team Performance Levels 

A1 Team A2 
Team 

A3 
Team 

B1 
Team 

B2 
Team 

Dev 
Team 

Male 
Male 
Male 

500 
1000 
1500 

40.24 
1:24.05 
2:12.70 

39.66 
1:21.82 
2:06.57 

42.040 
1:26.72 
2:14.16 

42.833 
1:28.36 
2:16.69 

43.626 
1:30.00 
2:19.22 

44.419 
1:31.63 
2:21.75 

45.609 
1:34.09 
2:25.55 

46.276 
1:36.65 
2:32.61 

Female 
Female 
Female 

500 
1000 
1500 

42.92 
1:28.38 
2:23.53 

41.94 
1:27.47 
2:16.64 

44.45 
1:32.72 
2:24.83 

45.29 
1:34.47 
2:27.57 

46.13 
1:36.22 
2.30.30 

46.97 
1:37.97 
2:33.03 

48.23 
1:40.59 
2:37.13 

49.358 
1:41.64 
2:45.05 

 
Long Track Criteria 

The selection is based on the Olympic Oval A and B time standards. The Oval A Time for each distance will act as 
a midpoint for the model with three (3) time standards above the A standard (A1, A2, A3) and two (2) time 
standards between the A and B standards (B1, B2) and Development Team. Skaters qualify using the average 
percentage of any two distances. 
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F/M Distance 
(m) 

Provincial Team Performance Levels 

A1   
Team 

A2 Team A3 Team B1 Team B2 Team Dev Team 

Male 
Male 
Male 
Male 
Male 

500 
1000 
1500 
5000 

10000 

35.80 
1:10.72 
1:48.13 
6:30.80 

13:36.21 

36.47 
1:12.06 
1:50.17 
6:38.05 

13:51.33 

37.15 
1:13.39 
1:52.21 
6:45.28 

14:06.44 

38.16 
1:15.39 
1:55.27 
6:56.14 

14:29.11 

38.84 
1:16.73 
1:57.31 
7:07.00 

14:51.79 

40.19 
1:19.40 
2:01.39 
7:17.85 

15:14.46 

Female 
Female 
Female 
Female 
Female 

500 
1000 
1500 
3000 
5000 

39.45 
1:17.04 
2:00.70 
4:13.17 
7:21.39 

40.20 
1:18.49 
2:04.05 
4:19.01 
7:31.56 

40.94 
1:20.68 
2:06.29 
4:23.67 
7:39.70 

42.06 
1:22.86 
2:08.52 
4:30.67 
7:51.90 

42.80 
1:24.31 
2:11.88 
4:37.68 
8:04.10 

43.92 
1:27.22 
2:15.23 
4:44.68 
8:16.31 



   

● APPENDIX C: IN-SEASON TEAM NOMINATION: PROCESS AND FORM 

Nominations may be made during the season when a skater achieves the required time standards outlined in 
Appendix B. Please review the general and eligibility criteria before submitting a nomination for a skater to be 
added to a provincial team. 
 
Process:   

● The skater’s coach must complete and submit the form below to the SSA office at 
info@speedskatingalberta.ca . 

o If necessary, Speed Skating Alberta may request the event protocol from the coach. 
● A separate nomination form is necessary if submitting a Long Track & Short Track nomination 
● Speed Skating Alberta’s staff will review the information to confirm if time standards are met. 
● And will then inform the coach who submitted the form of the outcome of the review.  

o Should the skater be named to one of the provincial teams, Speed Skating Alberta will inform the 
skater and/or parent(s)/legal guardian(s) for skaters under the age of 18 with the Provincial Team 
invitation (and requirements).  

 

In-Season Team Nomination Form 

Skater (First, Last Name(s)):  Select one (1): 

• Provincial Team 

• Development Team 

Discipline: 

• Short Track 

• Long Track 

Date of Birth:    

ISU Classification:    

Member Club:    

Distance(s) Times (to 3 
decimals places)  

Competition (Location & Date) 
 

SSA Verification & 
Approval 

Distance 1: 
__________ 

   
 

Distance 2: 
__________ 

   
 

Submitted by (Club Coach): Date Submitted: 

*Times can come from different competitions. Only SSA, SSC or ISU sanctioned times will be used.  
0.2 seconds will be added to manual times. 
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